
 

 

Waverley Borough Council 
Council Offices, The Burys,  
Godalming, Surrey 
GU7 1HR 
www.waverley.gov.uk 
  

To: All Members and Substitute Members of 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 
Services 
(Other Members for Information) 
 

When calling please ask for: 

Kimberly Soane, 
Kimberly.soane@waverley.gov.uk 

Legal & Democratic Services 

E-mail: Kimberly.soane@waverley.gov.uk 

Direct line: 01483523258 

Date: 15 January 2024 

 
Membership of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Services 

Cllr Carole Cockburn (Chair) 
Cllr Philip Townsend (Vice Chair) 
Cllr Jane Austin 
Cllr Dave Busby 
Cllr Janet Crowe 
Cllr George Hesse 

Cllr Jacquie Keen 
Cllr Gemma Long 
Cllr David Munro 
Cllr John Robini 
Cllr Graham White 

 
Substitutes 

Cllr Kevin Deanus Cllr James Staunton 
 

Members who are unable to attend this meeting must submit apologies by the 
end of Tuesday, 16 January 2024 to enable a substitute to be arranged. 

 
Dear Councillor 
 
A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - SERVICES will be held 
as follows:  
 

Date: Tuesday, 23 January 2024 

Time: 7.00pm 

Place: Committee Room 1, Council Offices, The Burys, Godalming 
 
The Agenda for the meeting is set out below. 
 
The meeting can be viewed remotely via Waverley Borough Council’s YouTube channel 
or by visiting www.waverley.gov.uk/webcast. 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
Susan Sale,  
Executive Head of Legal & Democratic Services & Monitoring Officer 
 
 



 

 

Agendas are available to download from Waverley’s website 
(www.waverley.gov.uk/committees), where you can also subscribe to 
updates to receive information via email regarding arrangements for 

particular committee meetings.  
 

Alternatively, agendas may be downloaded to a mobile device via the free 
Modern.Gov app, available for iPad, Android, Windows and Kindle Fire. 

 
Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats. For an 

audio version, large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, 
please contact committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523351 

 
This meeting will be webcast and can be viewed by visiting 

www.waverley.gov.uk/webcast  

 
Waverley Corporate Strategy 2020 - 2025 

 
Vision 
 
Our vision is that Waverley will be environmentally, economically and 
financially sustainable with healthy, inclusive communities and housing 
available for all who need it. 
 
Our strategic priorities:  

 Local, open, participative government  

 Supporting a strong, resilient local economy 

 Taking action on Climate Emergency and protecting the environment 

 Good quality housing for all income levels and age groups 

 Effective strategic planning and development management to meet 

the needs of our communities 

 Improving the health and wellbeing of our residents and communities 

 Financial sustainability 

 
Good scrutiny: 

 

 is an independent, Member-led function working towards the delivery 
of the Council’s priorities and plays an integral part in shaping and 
improving the delivery of services in the Borough; 

 provides a critical friend challenge to the Executive to help support, 
prompt reflection and influence how public services are delivered; 

http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees
mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk
http://www.waverley.gov.uk/webcast


 

 

 is led by ‘independent minded governors’ who take ownership of the 
scrutiny process; and, 

 amplifies the voices and concerns of the public and acts as a key 
mechanism connecting the public to the democratic process. 

 
NOTES FOR MEMBERS 

 
Members are reminded that contact officers are shown at the end of each report and 
members are welcome to raise questions etc in advance of the meeting with the 
appropriate officer. 

 
AGENDA 

 
1   Apologies for absence and substitutions   
  
 To receive apologies for absence and note substitutions. 

 
Members who are unable to attend this meeting must submit apologies by the 
end of Tuesday 16th January 2024 to enable a substitute to be arranged, if 
applicable. 
 

2   Minutes  (Pages 7 - 12) 
  
 To approve the Minutes of the meeting of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee  

- Services held on 21st November 2023  and published on the Council’s 
website.   
 

3   Declarations of interest   
  
 To receive from Members declarations of interests in relation to any items 

included on the agenda for this meeting, in accordance with Waverley’s Code 
of Local Government. 
 

4   Questions from members of the public   
  
 The Chairman to respond to any questions submitted by members of the public 

in accordance with Procedure Rule 10.  
 
The deadline for submission of written questions for this meeting is 5pm on 
Tuesday 16 January 2024. 
 

5   Questions from members   
  
 The Chairman to respond to any questions received from Members in 

accordance with Procedure Rule 11.  
 
The deadline for submission of written questions for this meeting is 5pm on 
Tuesday 16 January 2024. 
 
 
 



 

 

6   Committee Forward Work Programme  (Pages 13 - 30) 
  
 The Services Overview & Scrutiny Committee is responsible for managing the 

Committee’s work programme. 
 
The current work programme (attached) includes items agreed and takes 
account of items identified on the latest Executive Forward Programme 
(Annexe 2) as due to come forward for decision. 
 
Recommendation 
 
Members are invited to consider their work programme and make any 
comments and/or amendments they consider necessary, including suggestions 
for any additional topics that the Committee may wish to add to its work 
programme. 
 

7   Funding Assessment Panel   
  
 Committee to agree the Chair’s nomination of Councillor David Munro to sit on 

a one-off funding assessment panel as part of the Thriving Communities 
Commissioning Fund. These funding arrangements were agreed by the 
Executive in October 2021, and pertain to a scheme through which funding is 
allocated to not-for-profit organisations for delivery of specific services and 
activities in partnership from 1 April 2022 to 31 March 2025. 
 

8   Safer Waverley Partnership   
  
 To receive a verbal update on the Safer Waverley Partnership. 

 
9   Economic Development Strategy   
  
 The Committee are to receive a presentation by the Regeneration and 

Planning Policy team to update members on the progress of the Economic 
Development Strategy. 
 

10   Statement Of Community Involvement  (Pages 31 - 70) 
  
 This report outlines the requirement for an update to the 2019 Statement of 

Community Involvement (SCI). The SCI sets out how the Council will involve 
communities and other stakeholders in plan-making and development 
management. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That the Committee provides feedback on the draft SCI to enable a final draft 
to be prepared for public consultation. 

11   Revised National Planning Policy Framework And its implications for WBC 
  
 The Committee are to conduct a question-and-answer session with relevant 

officers on the topic of upcoming changes to the National Planning Policy 
Framework (NPPF) and its expected implications on planning and 
development in the borough. 



 

 

 
12   Exclusion Of press and public   
  
 To consider, if necessary, the following recommendation on the motion of the 

Chairman: 
 
Recommendation 
 
That pursuant to Procedure Rule 20 and in accordance with Section 100A (4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items on the grounds that it is 
likely in view of the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public 
were present during the items there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information (as defined by Section 100I of the Act) to be identified at the 
meeting.  
 

13   Any issues to be considered in exempt session   
  
 To consider any matters relating to aspects of any reports on this agenda 

which it is felt need to be considered in Exempt session.  
 

 

    
  Officer contacts: 

Jake Chambers, Senior Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) 
Tel. 01483 523044 or email: jake chambers@waverley.gov.uk 

Jenny Sturgess, Policy & Performance Officer 
Tel. 01483 523465 or email: jenny.sturgess@waverley.gov.uk 

Kimberly Soane, Kimberly.soane@waverley.gov.uk 
Tel. 01483523258 or email: Kimberly.soane@waverley.gov.uk 

 

    

 

mailto:chambers@waverley.gov.uk
mailto:jenny.sturgess@waverley.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Services 1 

21.11.23 
 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - SERVICES  -  21 
NOVEMBER 2023 

 
(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting) 

 
Present 

 
Cllr Carole Cockburn (Chair) 
Cllr Philip Townsend (Vice Chair) 
Cllr Jane Austin 
Cllr Dave Busby 
Cllr Janet Crowe 
 

Cllr George Hesse 
Cllr Jacquie Keen 
Cllr Gemma Long 
Cllr David Munro 
Cllr John Robini 
 

  
 

  
 

Apologies  
Cllr Graham White 

 
  

24  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (Agenda item 1)   
 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Cllr Graham White. 
 

25  MINUTES (Agenda item 2)   
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 26 September 2023 and published on the 
Council’s website were agreed as a correct record. 
 

26  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Agenda item 3)   
 

There were no declarations of interest submitted for this meeting. 
 

27  QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda item 4)   
 

There were no questions by members of the public submitted for this meeting. 
 

28  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS (Agenda item 5)   
 

There were no questions by members submitted for this meeting. 
 

29  COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda item 6)   
 

29.1  Members considered the forward work programme and discussed topics that 
may be considered for future meetings.  

 
29.2  The Committee were advised that agenda Item 6, ‘Economic Development 

Strategy Review’ had been withdrawn from the agenda as it was not ready 
for review. It was scheduled to appear before the Executive on 9 January 
and Council on 20 February. The Chair was concerned that there would 
therefore be no opportunity for scrutiny before the decision is taken. It was 
suggested the strategy may be deferred to later Executive and Council 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Services 2 

21.11.23 
 

 

meetings - it was therefore requested that this item remains on the work 
programme should this happen. 

 
29.3  Cllr Munro suggested that the committee should scrutinise the work of the 

Surrey Environment Partnership and consider how to reduce waste 
production before commencing work around recycling as per Government’s 
Waste Hierarchy.  

 
29.4  The Vice-chair asked that officers advise which upcoming decisions the 

committee may wish to consider. 
 
29.5  It was agreed that a list of previous task and finish groups be circulated to 

inform members what had been considered in the past. 
 
29.6  It was requested that, when the Safer Waverley Partnership comes to 

committee, the Police are also invited to attend.  
 

30  CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT Q2 2023-24 (Agenda item 7)   
 

30.1  The Policy & Performance Officer introduced the Corporate Performance 
Report and advised there were no specific areas to highlight. The committee 
went through the service areas under their remit and commented on any 
areas of interest. 

 
Regeneration and Planning Policy 
 
No comments were raised. 
 
Commercial Services 
 
30.2  Members were advised that the number of visitors to leisure centres had 

been temporarily removed from this section as the new contractor (Everyone 
Active) uses a data collection methodology that is significantly different from 
that of the previous contractor, meaning that the data cannot be meaningfully 
compared. 

 
30.3  Cllr Munro asked if the standard parking charge of £1.10/hour in Waverley 

car parks could be reviewed. The Policy and Performance Officer agreed to 
pass this to the Executive Head of Commercial Services. 

 
30.4  Cllr Long queried the recent impact on car parking revenue considering their 

usage as bottled water distribution stations during the recent water supply 
outage. Members also asked if parking had returned to pre-pandemic rates 
and for the reasons if this was not the case.  Members then discussed how 
to manage raising car parking income while simultaneously encouraging 
greater public transport adoption as part of our Carbon Neutrality Action 
Plan. 

 
30.5  Non-voting member Cllr Hyman registered to speak on this item. He asked if 

there would be electric car charging stations at Brightwells Yard, Farnham, 
and requested an update on the status of the planned foot and cycle bridge 
there. 

Page 8



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Services 3 

21.11.23 
 

 
 
Community Services 
 
30.6  Members queried the causes of the rise in safeguarding cases. The 

Executive Head of Community Services advised that there had been an 
increase correlated to the worsening cost-of-living crisis and that the 
threshold for intervention employed by Surrey County Council is very high, 
meaning that Waverley Borough Council now receive more referrals. A 
growth bid for a Safeguarding Coordinator post was approved at Executive 
on 28 November 2023, and it was noted that the addition of Community 
Triggers to case reviews will improve outcomes. It was suggested that 
increases in ASB since the Covid-19 pandemic could be considered at a 
future meeting. 

 
30.7  Cllr Robini advised he would advise the Police and Crime Commissioner of 

his views when attending the Policing your communities event at the 
Farnham Maltings on Monday 4 December 2023. 

 
Environmental Services 
 
30.8  Members congratulated the Countryside Rangers service for their work over 

the summer, discussed the KPIs at E3a and E3b regarding missed bin 
collections, and stated that they felt that the target of 40 missed collections 
out of 100,000 is prohibitively difficult to meet. It was noted that missed bin 
collections are often associated a crew covering a route that is unfamiliar to 
them. 

 
30.9  Cllr Keen noted an apparent decrease in street cleaning this year and asked 

that it be addressed. 
 
Planning Development 
 
30.10  Cllr Hyman noted that it would be useful for members to better understand 

the Planning Advisory Service (PAS) Development Management (DM) 
Challenge Toolkit. The Executive Head of Planning Development advised a 
recent workshop with the Planning Team had captured issues to address 
and the improvements to be made. 

 
30.11  Cllr Hyman suggested that a target of 80% for Performance Indicator P151 

(National Indicator 157a) was insufficiently challenging, although the 
committee disagreed. The Executive Head of Planning Development assured 
the committee that morale was high in the Planning Department despite a 
recent period of high turnover. 

 
 Regulatory Services 
 
30.12  Cllr Hyman asked when the review of the Air Quality Action Plan will come 

back before this Committee, as it is due to be considered here every six 
months. The Chair noted that this has been requested. 

 
 
 

Page 9



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Services 4 

21.11.23 
 

 

31  ASB PSPO UPDATE (Agenda item 8)   
 

31.1  The Anti-social Behaviour Officer updated the committee on the Godalming 
and Farncombe PSPO, its purpose, outcomes, and next steps.  

 
31.2  Clarifying that breaches of the order are an offence, it was stated that that 

the current Godalming and Farnham PSPO prohibits drinking or use of other 
intoxicants in public places, as well as containing a specific ASB prohibition. 
Unauthorised bonfires and BBQs on land within the restricted areas are also 
prohibited. 

 
31.3  It was noted that the PSPO has been used to task policing resources and 

been heavily employed by Parks and Countryside Services. Extensive 
research and consultation will now take place whil
[...]
ng revised by developers where ward members could 
have added valuable input.  It was recognised that Parish and Town Councils 
should be informed when amendments are received by our planning team, 
as has been previously agreed with past Executive Heads of Planning 
Development. 

 
33.3  The Executive Head of Planning Development advised that the online 

planning portal was now being updated in real time for members’ comments,  
and stated that planning officers welcome input on specific items but did 
have to discharge conditions in a specific timeframe. 

 
33.4  The Committee requested that members that speak on applications or 

specific conditions are notified of any developments regarding that condition. 
It was confirmed that ways of tagging these would be investigated. 

 
Resources in Planning Department 
 
33.5  The Committee discussed the current structure of the planning department 

following recent staffing changes. Cllr Hesse shared concern about 
resourcing in the conservation team. The Executive Head of Planning 
Development clarified that there was an examination underway to identify 
how work passes between teams and how resources can be best used. The 
Leader noted that these statements are anecdotal until a proper evidence 
base is commissioned. The Chair noted this. 

 
Land Availability Assessment 
 
33.6  It was noted that officers hope to carry out another call for sites and that it is 

key that the LAA aligns with the Neighbourhood Plans. Issues with a lack of 
Five Year Housing Land Supply in recent years were raised and the priority 
of addressing this was noted. 

 
34  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC (Agenda item 11)   

 
There were no items to discuss in exempt session so the Chair closed the meeting.  
 
 
The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm and concluded at 8.30 pm 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

Services Overview & Scrutiny Committee  
2023/24  - work programme 

Part 1 of 4: Recommen
[...]
ort on the detailed scope of the proposed 
update process is considered by Overview & 
Scrutiny to allow comments and recommendations 
to be made prior to the presentation to Executive 
and Full Council.  
 

Executive Agreed Executive on 7 February 
2023 resolved: The 
governance journey for the 
update process should be 
clarified, to include the role 
of Overview and Scrutiny. 

S24-01-
23-8.6 

24/01/2023 LPP1 Review The mention of a ‘full’ update of LPP1 be removed 
throughout the document until such time as the 
scope is available to view and comment so as not to 
pre-determine the scale of the update. 

Executive Agreed  

S24-01-
23-8.7 

24/01/2023 LPP1 Review Clarity be given on the governance journey for the 
update process  

Executive Agreed  

Part 2 of 4: Other resolutions 
 

Ref Meeting date Agenda 
Item 

Action Actioned to Status Timescale Details of current 
status 

S24-
11-
21-
8.1 

21/11/2023 ASB 
PSPO 
Update 

The Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee – Services resolved to 
support the review of the PSPO and 
potential expansions if they are 
supported by the evidence. 

David 
Hollingsworth, 
Anti-Social 
Behaviour 
Officer 

In progress. TBC The resolution has 
been actioned to the 
Anti-social Behaviour 
Officer. They will 
update the Scrutiny 
Officer as to the 

P
age 15



4 
 

evidence base when 
there is resource to 
review the data. 

        

 

Part 3 of 4: Upcoming items 
 

Ref Title 
Purpose for scrutiny 

 
Leader 

Member/Officer 
Date for O&S 
consideration 

Date for 
Executive 

consideration or 
decision (if 
applicable) 

1 Statement of Community Involvement 

To provide comments and feedback on the 
Statement of Community Involvement 
before it goes to public consultation for 6 
weeks, from February to March 2024. 

Andrew Longley 
23 January 
2024 

May 2024 

2 
Revised National Planning Policy 
Framework and its implications for 
WBC 

To update the members of the Committee 
on upcoming changes and their potential 
im
[...]
ivery - Churt The purpose of this 
report is to seek 
Executive approval to 
demolish the existing 
community room, 
former staff 
accommodation and 
garage ahead of 
approval of a full 
business case for the 
scheme at Parkhurst 
Fields to deliver a 
development with a 
net gain of 
sustainable homes to 
meet local housing 
need. 

Executive Open  Yes 9 Jan 2024 Louisa Blundell, 
Housing Development 
Manager 

Co-Portfolio Holder for 
Housing (Delivery) 

Social Housing 
Decarbonisation Fund Wave 
2.2 

Recommendation 
that executive 
Approves a direct 
award of the contract 
to EON to undertake 
the delivery of the 
work via Fusion21 
Decarbonisation 
framework, Lot 1 

Executive Open  Yes 6 Feb 2024 Hugh Wagstaff, Head of 
Housing Operations 

Co-Portfolio Holder for 
Housing (Operations and 
Services) 

Economic Development 
Strategy review 

To approve the 
revised Economic 
Development 
Strategy. 

Executive 
 
Council 

Open  Yes 6 Feb 2024 
 
20 Feb 2024 

Executive Head of 
Regeneration and 
Planning Policy 

Portfolio Holder for Planning 
and Economic Development 
 
Portfolio Holder for Planning 
and Economic Development 

P
age 21



Title Summary Decision 
taker 

Exempt?1 Key Anticipated 
earliest (or next) 
date for decision 

Contact officer Portfolio holder 

4 

Corporate Strategy 2024-
2028 

To recommend a 
revised Corporate 
Strategy to Council. 

Executive 
 
Council 

Open  Yes 6 Feb 2024 
 
20 Feb 2024 

Executive Head of 
Organisational 
Development 

Leader of the Council & 
Portfolio Holder for Policy, 
Governance and 
Communications 
 
 

Central Godalming 
Regeneration Project 

To close the project 
and agree new 
project start up, with 
reallocation of funds. 

Executive Open  Yes 6 Feb 2024 Debbie Smith, 
Development 
Programme Manager 

Portfolio Holder for Finance, 
Assets and Property 

Equalities, Diversity & 
Inclusion Policy 

To approve a 
corporate EDI Policy 

Executive Open  Yes 6 Feb 2024 Executive Head of 
Organisational 
D

Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Services 1 

23.01.24 
 

Waverley Borough Council 
 

Minutes Of The Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Services  -  23 January 2024 
 

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting) 
 

Present 
 

Cllr Carole Cockburn (Chair) 
Cllr Philip Townsend (Vice Chair) 
Cllr Dave Busby 
Cllr Janet Crowe 
 

Cllr Jacquie Keen 
Cllr Gemma Long 
Cllr David Munro 
Cllr John Robini 
 

Apologies  
Cllr Jane Austin and Cllr George Hesse 

 
Also present (virtual) 

Cllr Graham White   
Clr Jerry Hyman 

 
35  Apologies for absence and substitutions (Agenda item 1)   

 
Apologies were received from Cllrs Jane Austin and George Hesse. 
 
Cllr Graham White attended the meeting remotely. 
 

36  Minutes (Agenda item 2)   
 

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 21 November 2023 as published on 
the website were agreed as a correct record. 
 

37  Declarations of interest (Agenda item 3)   
 

None were received for this meeting. 
 

38  Questions from members of the public (Agenda item 4)   
 

38.1  Two questions from members of the public were submitted to this meeting 
and published as supplements to the agenda. 

 
38.2  The following response from the Monitoring Officer was given to the question 

asked by Mr Tim House: 
 

• All officers below Chief Executive are responsible to the Head of Paid 
Service rather than to Councillors; 

• The Head of Paid Service has not raised any concerns with the Chair of 
the O&S Committee about lack of political impartiality of any senior 
officers; 

• As part of the scrutiny function, the Council’s constitution allows for the 
Chair of the O&S Committee to call any senior officer to the committee 
to explain their performance in respect of any matter within their remit. 
The Chair of O&S has not felt the need to do so. 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Services 2 

23.01.24 
 

 

• Should anyone have any concerns about the conduct or performance of 
any senior officer within the Council they should address their concerns 
to the Head of Paid Service through the usual complaint procedure via 
the website. 

 
38.3  Questions from South Farnham Residents Association and Badshot Lea 

Community Association have been answered by the Executive Head of 
Planning Development. This written response will be sent to the questioner 
by the Scrutiny Officer. 

 
39  Questions from members (Agenda item 5)   

 
39.1  Three questions were submitted by Cllr David Munro and one by Cllr Jane 

Austin. The Chair clarified that these would be taken under item 8. 
 

40  Committee Forward Work Programme (Agenda item 6)   
 

40.1  The Committee noted the Forward Work Programme. The Chair referenced 
the fact that much of the Executive work at present was focussed on 
budgetary matters and encouraged members to suggest items for future 
consideration. 

 
40.2  The Chair noted that The Surrey Environment Partnership had been raised 

by members and asked if the Interim Head of Service could be contacted to 
clarify a date. 

 
41  Funding Assessment Panel (Agenda item 7)   

 
41.1  The Committee agreed to the nomination of Cllr David Munro to sit on a one-

off funding assessment panel as part of the Thriving Communities 
Commissioning Fund. 

 
42  Safer Waverley Partnership (Agenda item 8)   

 
42.1  The Executive Head of Community Services introduced the item and thanked 

Members for submitting their questions prior to the meeting, reminding the 
Committee that the Safer Waverley Partnership (SWP) involved a wide range 
of agencies and stakeholders that share responsibility for many of the 
operational issues. It was noted that officers could still raise issues and 
expect responses from these other agencies at the March meeting, where 
there will be a more detailed discussion of the Partnership. 

 
42.2  The Community Services Manager addressed the written questions 

submitted by members. It was clarified that officers regularly emphasise the 
poor performance of the 101 reporting mechanism to Police colleagues.  Cllr 
Munro queried who should take responsibility for this issue and agreed to 
return to the issues again at the March meeting, when partners will be 
present to give a response. It was stated that reporting issues to partners 
was paramount for making them aware and most able to provide effective 
responses.  

 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Services 3 

23.01.24 
 

42.3  The Committee were informed that Neighbourhood Dispute Action Groups 
had now been disbanded after an unsuccessful pilot and will feature in the 
March report. 

 
42.4  Officers advised that a Joint Health and Wellbeing Board had been 

established across Waverley and Guildford with a wide range of partners 
involved and encompassing two sub-groups - one for each borough.  

 The Committee requested that the Joint Health and Wellbeing Board be 
added to the Committee Forward Work Programme. 

 
43  Economic Development Strategy (Agenda item 9)   

 
43.3  The Economic Development Manager referenced events such as Brexit, the 

pandemic and cost of living crisis in explanation of the need to update the 
Strategy, and reminded the committee of the need to support businesses to 
endure the issues they face in recruitment and retention, among other areas. 
They noted that some of the work in this area would be addressed in parts of 
the new Local Plan. 

 
43.4  The collaborative work with Guildford Borough Council and Addison Young 

was referenced to emphasise the quantitative and qualitative data collection 
that took place, alongside other partners such as the local Chambers of 
Commerce. Colleagues in Waverley’s Planning department were contacted, 
as were a range of external groups and stakeholders. 

 
43.5  Cllr Crowe asked whether reviews of the council’s waste contract to explore 

emission reduction will include more opportunities for residents to pursue 
recycling. It was stated that this would be fed back to the Executive Head of 
Service and Director, as was a comment about the need to develop public 
transport. 

 
43.6  Cllr Keen referred to the commercial spaces lost to housing development.  
 
43.7  Accepting that there were still alterations to be made, non-voting member 

Cllr Hyman noted that the Strategy does not align with the years of the new 
Local Plan, contended that Waverley may not be able to afford to widely 
engage in Passivhaus retrofitting and thus advise others, and queried the 
home build costs of the Property Development Strategies.  He also raised 
what he felt were contradictions in the policies on congestion. The Executive 
Head of Regeneration and Planning Policy clarified that the Strategy’s 10-
year time horizon was planned and that the document will be reviewed as 
appropriate. 

 
43.8  Cllr Robini noted the difficulties of encouraging active travel and building the 

appropriate infrastructure in Haslemere, and asked how funding would be 
secured to make the necessary changes. The Joint Strategic Director of 
Place noted the that wide range and ambition of the strategy would help with 
securing relevant funding bids after partner organisations are invested and 
reiterated that active travel measures also fall under the Climate Change 
Action Plan. The Economic Development Manager referred to a recent trial 
change to the hopper service. 

 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Services 4 

23.01.24 
 

 

43.9  Cllr Munro asked about the impact that the Strategy will have on housing, 
that Woolmead’s issues be addressed in the document, that a review of 
congestion pinch points be included in the action plan. The Joint Strategic 
Director of Place noted the importance of planning to both the Local Plan and 
Economic Development Strategy and that housing policies form a large part 
of the Strategy – she also stated that there is work planned regarding 
Woolmead  and would confer with Cllr Munro about this, and that usage of 
the Invest To Save fund would be considered. 

 
43.10  Cllr Busby asked if the Strategy should include reference to the value of 

existing amenities to the rural economy. The Joint Strategic Director of Place 
clarified that this would be considered under the Local Plan. The Economic 
Development Manager noted that the Rural Prosperity Fund was addressing 
some of these concerns. 

 
43.11  The Executive Head of Regeneration and Planning Policy reminded the 

committee that infrastructure is also reliant on a suite of other supporting 
documents such as the Infrastructure Delivery Plan and LCWIP. The Chair 
voiced concern about restrictions on business accommodation having the 
potential to drive away potential investors and referenced the success of the 
new Ashgate Gallery. The Joint Strategic Director of Place noted that many 
businesses now desire space on much more flexible terms. 

 
43.12  Cllr Long noted the Digital Voice Switchover scheduled for 2025 and asked 

about plans for broadband infrastructure given the areas of no service in 
rural parts of the borough given new hybrid working habits. The Joint 
Strategic Director of Place noted that many businesses stated that many 
staff of younger generations have very different travel demands and that 
these changes can be reflected in the Strategy as well as the new Local 
Plan. 

 
44  Statement Of Community Involvement (Agenda item 10)   

 
44.1  The Interim Planning Policy Manager introduced the report. Cllr Robini 

queried how developers can be better collaborated with. The Executive Head 
of Planning Development detailed the comprehensive pre-application service 
offered and how developers are worked with, especially around strategic 
sites, noting that work is being undertaken with the Portfolio Holder to clarify 
this process for developers. 

 
44.2  Cllr Munro asked if the BIDs are consulted on the document and referred to 

the statutory requirement to publish planning notices in newspapers. The 
Executive Head of Planning Development noted that this is still a legal 
requirement under a 1963 Act. 

 
44.3  Non-voting member Cllr Hyman reiterated the importance of consulting with 

residents and asked if a document could be made available that 
demonstrates the differences from the 2019 version. Officers stated that they 
would endeavour to provide this document, and that the Commonplace 
engagement platform will be employed to consult with residents, while the 
Executive are enthusiastic for consultation to take place with young people. 

 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Services 5 

23.01.24 
 

44.4  The Chair referenced the increase in Neighbourhood Plans since the 2019 
Statement, asked that Neighbourhood Plan groups are consulted with, and 
referenced problems arising from previous redefinition of sites as suitable for 
developments. She noted the importance of keeping the databases held by 
town and parish councils updated. The Interim Planning Policy Manager 
clarified that Neighbourhood Planning Groups are consulted and the Local 
Plan Executive Working Group is working on keeping databases current. 

 
44.5  Cllr Busby mentioned difficulty that he has experienced following applications 

on the planning portal. The Executive Head of Planning Development stated 
that they would examine technical solutions to renotifying all parties upon 
updates to applications. 
 
The Committee NOTED the report. 

 
45  Revised National Planning Policy Framework And Its Implications For WBC 

(Agenda item 11)   
 

45.1  The Interim Planning Policy Manager gave a presentation on changes to the 
NPPF introduced alongside the December 2023 ministerial statement. 

 

45.2  Non-voting member Cllr Hyman emphasised the importance of delivering 
protections to residents, while Cllr White questioned whether there are plans 
for Neighbourhood Plans’ number of allowed Strategic Site classifications to 
be reduced from the current 100. The Interim Planning Policy Manager noted 
that this was being considered due to the necessity of demonstrating 5-year 
housing land supply. 

 
46  Exclusion Of Press And Public (Agenda item 12)   

 
There were no items to discuss in exempt session, so the Chair closed the meeting. 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm and concluded at 9.05 pm 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


